3592
Stereochemically Nonrigid Organometallic Molecules. XXVIII.1
The Crystal and Molecular Structures of
Tetra (cyclopentadienyl) titanium2
J. L. Calderon,3 F. A. Cotton,* B. G. DeBoer, and J. Takats
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry,
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139.
Received October 12, 1970

v = 2x and z = 1U.
Depository Service.22 The molecular structure and
atom numbering system are shown in Figure 1. A pro
jection of the molecule which reveals the staggered rela
tion of the two /*5-C5H6 groups is shown in Figure 2.
Final atomic positions and thermal parameters are
given in Table I, with the listed standard deviations being
derived from the inverse matrix of the final least-squares
refinement cycle. The hydrogen atoms are labeled ac
cording to the carbon atoms to which they are bonded
(i.e., H4 is bonded to C4). Anisotropic thermal param
eters are listed in Table II. Intramolecular distances
and bond angles are given in Tables III and IV, while
Table V gives the equations for the planes through the
(22) This table will appear following these pages in the microfilm
edition of this volume of the journal. Single copies may be obtained
from the Reprint Department, ACS Publications, 1155 Sixteenth St.,
N.W., Washington, D. C. 20036, by referring to author, title of arti
cle, volume, and page number. Remit $3.00 for photocopy or $2.00
for microfiche.
Figure 2. A view of the (/j'-CsHsM^-CsH^Ti molecule which
shows the staggered configuration of the /ts-C5H5 rings.
Table II. Anisotropic Temperature Factors" (X 104)
Atom
Ti
C1
C2
C3
C1
C5
C6
C,
C8
C9
ClO
011
170(1)
148 (4)
170 (5)
210 (6)
210 (6)
148 (4)
365 (10)
272 (8)
174 (5)
357(10)
244 (7)
(322
105(1)
202 (5)
281 (7)
307 (8)
195 (6)
203 (5)
188 (6)
231 (7)
201 (6)
196 (6)
226 (7)
(333
9.11 (6)
8.9(3)
10.2(3)
17.9(5)
17.8(4)
12.2(3)
11.4(4)
18.1 (5)
21.8(6)
16.3(4)